
HONG KONG SHENG KUNG HUI ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH SOCIAL SERVICE CENTRE LIMITED 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS S.K.H. ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH NURSERY SCHOOL Lli'VIITED) 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
(1 APRIL 2024 TO 31 MARCH 2025) 

Notes 2024-25 2023-24 
$ $ 

A. INCOME 
I. Lump Sum Grant 

a. Lump Sum Grant (excluding lb 1,859,486.00 1,807,686.00 

Provident Fund) 
b. Provident Fund le 103,035.00 100,037.00 

2. Fee Income 2 39,445.00 41,701.00 

3. Central Items 3 49,996.00 17,749.00 

4. Rent and Rates 4 

5. Other Income 5 72,142.00 66,024.00 

6. Interest Received 3,714.57 6,568.96 

TOTAL INCOME 2,127,818.57 2,039,765.96 

B. EXPENDITURE 
I Personal Emoluments 

a. Salaries 1,513,988.92 1,459,822.50 

b. Provident Fund le 96,189.1] 93,939.63 

c. Allowances 
－－－－一·······-. . 一· 一..... 

Sub-total 6 J,610,178.03 1,553,762.13 

2. Other Charges 7 413,014.61 335,382.14 

3. Central Items 3 

4. Rent and Rates 4 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 2,023,192.64 1,889,144.27 

C. SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR 8 104,625.93 150,621.69 

The Annual Financial Report from pages 4 to 12 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements as set out in the 
Lump Sum Grant Manual. 

吋諲叩 三二 Chan Wing Fung 
Chairman 

Date: Date: 2 2 OCT 2025 2 2 OCT 2025 
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UONG KONG SHENG KUNG HUI ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH SOCIAL SERVICE CENTRE LIMITED 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS S.K.H. ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH NURSERY SCHOOL LIMITED) 

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

1. Lump Sum Grant (LSG) 

a. Basis of preparation 

The A皿ual Financial Report (AFR) is prepared in respect of all services defmed in Funding and Service 
Agreement (FSA) (including support services to FSA services) funded by the Social Welfare Deparunent (SWD) 
under the Lump Sum Grant Subvention System and also FSA services/ FSA-related activities funded by Other 
Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes. AFR is prepared on cash basis, that is, income is recognised 
upon receipt of cash and expenditure is recognised when expenses are paid. Non-cash items such as 
depreciation, provisions and accruals have 虫!! been included in the AFR. 

b. Lump Sum Grant (excluding Provident Fund) 

This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year. 

c. Provident Fund 

This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year. 

Snapshot staff are defined as those staff occupying recognised or holding against subvented posts as at I April 
2000. 

6.8% and other posts represent those staff that are employed after I April 2000. 

The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items have been shown under Note 3 
and 8. 

Details are analysed below : 

Provident Fund Contribution Snapshot Staff Other Posts Total 
$ $ $ 

Subvention Received 103,035.00 103,035.00 

Provident Fund Contribution (96,189.11) (96,189.11) 

Paid during the Year 
Deficit for the Year 6,845.89 6,845.89 

Add: Surplus b/f as stated in previous 
report 163,018.95 163,018.95 

Add : Prior year adjustment 
囯： Refund to Government 
Surplus elf 169,864.84 169,864.84 

2. Fee Income 

This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of the fees and charges recognised for the 
purpose of subvention as set out in the LSG Subvention Manual. 

-5 -

http:169,864.84
http:169,864.84
http:163,018.95
http:163,018.95
http:6,845.89
http:6,845.89
http:96,189.11
http:96,189.11
http:103,035.00
http:103,035.00


HONG KONG SHENG KUNG HUI ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH SOCIAL SERVICE CENTRE LIMITED 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS S.K.H. ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH NURSERY SCHOOL LIMITED) 

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

3. Central Items 

These are subvented service activities which are not included in LSG and are sub」 ect to their own procedures as set 
out in other SWD's papers and correspondence with the NGOs. The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff 
under the Central Items have been separately included as part of the income and expenditure of the relevant items 
(paragraph 5.5.4(c) of the LSG Subvention Manual). The income and expenditure of each of the Central Items are as 

follows: 

2024-25 2023-24 

a. Income $ $ 

Dementia Supplement for Elderly with Disabilities 
Infumary Care Supplement for the Aged Blind Persons 
Infumary Care Supplement for Residential Elderly Se函 ces 

Foster Care Allowance/ One-off Special Allowance for Foster 
Children to Safeguard the Foster Children from the 
Coronavirus Disease / Emergency Foster Care Allowance 

After School Care Progranune-Fee Waiving Subsidy Scheme 
Tra皿 ng Subsidy under Training Scheme for Child Care 
Supe函 sors and Special Child Care Workers in Pre-school 

Rehabilitation Services 
Neighborhood Support Child Care Pro」 ect (NSCCP) - Contract 

Subsidy 
NSCCP - Subsidy for Fee Reduction/waiving 
NSCCP - Subsidy for Incentive Payment 
NSCCP - Subsidy for Tra血 ng Allowance 
NSCCP - Rent and Rates 
Training Sponsorship Scheme for Master in Occupational Therapy 

and Physiotherapy progranunes 
Training Subsidy Progranune for Children on the Waiting List for 

Subvented Pre-school Rehabilitation Services 
Financial Incentive Scheme for Mentors of Employees with 

Disabilities 
Enhanced After School Care Progranune - Fee Waiving Subsidy 

Scheme 
Navigation Scheme for Young Persons in Care Se函 ces­

Operating Expenses 
Navigation Scheme for Young Persons in Care Services - Training 

Cost 
Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in 

Special Care Centre 
Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in 

Early Education and Training Centres 
Time-defmed Allocation of Ethnic Minority District Ambassador 

Posts - salary and provident fund 
Time-defined Allocation of Ethnic Minority District Ambassador 

Posts - other charges 
Short-term Food Assistance Service Teams - Food Cost 
Siu Lam Integrated Rehabilitation Services Complex -

Management & Maintenance Cost for Common Area 
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HONG KONG SHENG KUNG HUI ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH SOCIAL SERVICE CENTRE LIMITED 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS S.K.H. ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH NURSERY SCHOOL LIMITED) 

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

3. Central Items (Continued} 
2024-25 2023-24 

a. Income (Continued) $ $ 

After School Care Programme for Pre-primary Children 
[ASCP(PC)] Contract Subsidy 

ASCP(PC) Fee Subsidy 
ASCP(PC) Rent and Rates 
Time-defmed Service Contract of Social Work Service for 

Pre-primary Institutions 
- Allocation 
- Rent and Rates 

Allowances for Specific Services Arising from the Implementation 
oftheM血 mum Wage Ordinance (Overnight On-site-on-call 
Allowance) 

Travelling Subsidy of the designated Hotline for Carer Support 
(Carer Hotline) 

Pilot Scheme on Training to Foreign Domestic Helpers in Care for 
Persons with Disabilities 

Special Grant for Providing Temporary Accommodation for 
Services Users of SAHK LO HAS Garden at Cheung Muk 
Tau Holiday Centre for the Elderly 

Special Grant for Temporary Relocation of Service Users of 
SAHK LOHAS Garden to Cheung Muk Tau Holiday Centre 

One-off Allocation for Providing Assistance to Persons with 
Disabilities nnder the Government Public Transport Fare 
Concession Scheme for the Elderly and Eligible Persons with 
Disabilities 

Siu Lam Integrated Rehabilitation Services Complex - Central 
Item of Residential Respite Services 

Transition Subsidy for School Leavers (CITSL) 

Multi-faceted Support for Foster Families and Children nnder 
Foster Care Service (MSFC) 
- Subsidy for Providing Professional Services 
- Subsidy to Support the Learning and Development of Foster Children 

Child Protection Support Service (ChildPRO) 

For the following Central Items, please take note of para. 4(j) of Points to Note on Preparation of AFR and 
Analysis Schedules in reporting the amounts of subvention 

Temporary Financial 和d under Care and Support Networ血g TearnA 
Emergency Fund for NGOs operating Integrated Services Team 

for Street SleepersA 
Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Service UsersA 34,255.00 2,008.00 

Short-term Rental Assistance for Discharged PrisonersA 
Cash Subsidy for Integrated Support Services for Persons with 

Severe Physical DisabilitiesA 
Time-defmed Subsidy Scheme for Occasional Child Care ServiceA 15,741.00 15,741.00 

Total 49,996.00 17,749.00 
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HONG KONG SHENG KUNG HUI ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH SOCIAL SERVICE CENTRE LIMITED 
(FORMERLY Kl'I/OWN AS S.K.H. ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH NURSERY SCHOOL LIMITED) 

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

3. Central Items (Continued) 

b. Expenditure 
Dementia Supplement for Elderly with Disabilities 
Infmnary Care Supplement for the Aged Blind Persons 
Infmnary Care Supplement for Residential Elderly Services 
Foster Care Allowance/ One-off Special Allowance for Foster 

Children to Safeguard the Foster Children from the 
Coronavirus Disease / Emergency Foster Care Allowance 

After School Care Prog血血玲 -Fee Waiving Subsidy Scheme 
Training Subsidy under Training Scheme for Child Care 

Supervisors and Special Child Care Workers in Pre-school 
Rehabilitation Services 

Neighborhood Support Child Care Pro」 ect (NSCCP) - Contract 

Subsidy 
NSCCP - Subsidy for Fee Reduction/waiving 
NSCCP - Subsidy for Incentive Payment 
NSCCP - Subsidy for Training Allowance 
NSCCP - Rent and Rates 
Training Sponsorship Scheme for Master in Occupational Therapy 

and Physiotherapy progranrmes 
Training Subsidy Progranrme for Children on the Waiting List for 

Subvented Pre-school Rehabilitation Services 
Financial Incentive Scheme for Mentors of Employees with 

Disabilities 
Enhanced After School Care Progranrme - Fee Waiving Subsidy 

Scheme 
Navigation Scheme for Young Persons in Care Services -

Operating Expenses 
Navigation Scheme for Young Persons in Care Services - Training 

Cost 
Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in 

Special Care Centre 
Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority Children in 

Early Education and Training Centres 
Time-defmed Allocation of Ethnic Minority District硨bassador 

Posts - salary and provident fund 
Time-defined Allocation of Ethnic Minority District 硨bassador 

Posts - other charges 
Short-term Food Assistance Service Teams - Food Cost 
Siu Lam Integrated Rehabilitation Services Complex -

Management & Maintenance Cost for Common Area 

2024-25 2023-24 
$ $ 
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HONG KONG SHENG KUNG HUI ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH SOClAL SERVICE CENTRE LIMITED 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS S.K.H. ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH NURSERY SCHOOL LIMITED) 

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

3. Central Items (Continued) 

b. Expenditure (Continued) 
After School Care Programme for Pre-primary Children 

[ASCP(PC)] Contract Subsidy 

ASCP(PC) Fee Subsidy 
ASCP(PC) Rent and Rates 
Time-defrned Service Contract of Social Work Service for 

Pre-primary Institutions 
- Allocation 
- Rent and Rates 

Allowances for Specific Services Arising from the Implementation 
of the Minimum Wage Ordinance (Ove皿ght On-site-on-call 
Allowance) 

Travelling Subsidy of the designated Hotline for Carer Support 
(Carer Hotline) 

Pilot Scheme on Tra呻g to Foreign Domestic Helpers in Care for 
Persons with Disabilities 

Special Grant for Providing Temporary Accommodation for 
Services Users of SAHK LO HAS Garden at Cheung Muk 
Tau Holiday Centre for the Elderly 

Special Grant for Temporary Relocation of Service Users of 
SAHK LOHAS Garden to Cheung Muk Tau Holiday Centre 

One-off Allocation for Providing AJ;sistance to Persons with 
Disabilities under the Government Public Transport Fare 
Concession Scheme for the Elderly and Eligible Persons with 
Disabilities 

Siu Lam Integrated Rehabilitation Services Complex - Central 
Item of Residential Respite Services 

Transition Subsidy for School Leavers (CITSL) 
Multi-faceted Support for Foster Families and Children under 

Foster Care Service (MSFC) 
- Subsidy for Providing Professional Services 
- Subsidy to Support the Learning and Development of Foster Children 

Child Protection Support Service (ChildPRO) 
Temporary Financial Aid under Care and Support Networking 

Team - other charges 
Emergency Fund for NGOs operating Integrated Services Team 

for Street Sleepers 
Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Service Users 
Short-term Rental AJ;sistance for Discharged Prisoners 
Cash Subsidy for Integrated Support Services for Persons with 

Severe Physical Disabilities 
Time-defmed Subsidy Scheme for Occasional C比ld Care Service 

2024-25 2023-24 
$ $ 

Total 
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HONG KONG SHENG KUNG HUI ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH SOCIAL SERVICE CENTRE LIMITED 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS S.K.H. ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH NURSERY SCHOOL LIMITED) 

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

4. Rent and Rates 

This represents the amount paid by SWD in respect of premises recognised by SWD. Expenditure on rent and rates in 
respect of premises not recognised by SWD have 珥1 been included in AFR. 

5. Other Income 

Thls includes programme income and all income other than recognised social welfare fee income received du血g the 
year. Non-SWD subventions and Other Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes may be included in AFR if they 
are used to fmance expenditure of the FSA services/ FSA-related activities as reflected in the AFR. 

2024-25 2023-24 
$ $ 

Other Income 
(a) Programme income 
(b) Production rncome 
(c) Other Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes 
(d) Utilised allocation under Central Items (CI): After School Care 

Programme (ASCP) I Enhanced ASCP / ASCP(PC) - Fee 
Waiving Subsidy Scheme (FWSS)* which forms as part of Other Income 

(e) Reimbursement of Mate血 ty Leave Pay from Labour Department 
(f) Miscellaneous income (Other activities) 72,142.00 66,024.00 

- Fees and charges for services incidental to 
the operation of subvented services 

- Special Grant to Step up Preventive Measures aga呻 

Spread ofCovid-19 
Sub-Total 72,142.00 66,024.00 

區： Utilised allocation under Cl: ASCP I Enhanced ASCP I 
ASCP(PC) - FWSS which forms as part of Other Income* 

Total 72,142.00 66,024.00 

*For those programmes which are regarded as FSA services only 

- 10 -



HONG KONG SHENG KUNG HUI ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH SOCIAL SERVICE CENTRE LIMITED 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS S.K.H. ST. MATTHIAS'CHURCH NURSERY SCHOOL LIMITED) 

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

6. Personal Emoluments 

Personal Emoluments include salary, provident fund and salary-related allowances. 

The analysis on n血1ber of posts with annual Personal Emoluments over $1,000,000 each paid under LSG is 
appended below: 

$ 
Analysis of Personal Emoluments paid under LSG No of Posts 

HK$1,000,001 - HK$1,IOO,OOO p.a 
HK$1,100,001 -HK$1,200,000 p.a 
HK$1,200,001 -HK$1,300,000 p.a. 
HK$1,300,001 - HK$1,400,000 p.a 
HK$1,400,001 - HK$1,500,000 p.a 
>HK$ I ,500,000 p.a. 

7. Other Charges 

The breakdown on Other Charges is as follows: 
2024-25 2023-24 

$ $ 

(a) Utilities 12,780.20 13,309.86 
(b) Food (including food for service users) 4,785.60 4,285.30 

(c) Administrative Expenses 
(d) Stores and Equipment 
(e) Minor Repair and Maintenance 143,864.20 61,440.00 

(f) Special Allowances 
(g) Progr皿皿 e Expenses 174,896.97 135,183.95 

(h) Transportation and Travelling 
(i) Insurance 9,809.43 9,208.87 

(j) Miscellaneous 
- Auditor's remuneration 20,500.00 20,500.00 

- Bank Charges 1,000.00 590.00 

- Cleaning 33,269.51 76,448.24 

- Fire safety equipment 2,832.00 1,944.00 

- Printing and Stationery 3,701.30 8,290.92 

- Professional fee 3,500.00 

- Sundry expenses 1,805.00 

- Telephone and internet charges 1,967.40 2,376.00 

- Travelling expenses 108.00 

Sub-Total 413,014.61 335,382.14 

區： Utilised allocation under Cl: ASCP I Enhanced ASCP I 
ASCP(PC)- FWSS* which forms as part of Other Income 

413,014.61 335,382.14 

•For those programmes which are regarded as FSA services only 
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HONG KONG SHENG KUNG HUI ST. >IATTHIAS'CHURCH SOCIAL SERVICE CENTRE LIMITED 
(FOR,'1ERLY K.'IOWN AS S.K.11. ST. >IATTIIIAS'CHURCH NURSERY SCHOOL LIMITED) 

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

8. Ao,ly,a of Lump Sum Gnnt R<Sme,od b,lm蕊 ofolh«SWD'"""""""'

。 tho, Adjushnent for 
Fund,o, Utifued 

Lump Don忥 tion, 畠 Doc矗 tion 

Sum Ho庫 ng foe under ASCP I 

Gmt Aeeoont D邙,, ... ,. Enb� nced ASCP 

(LSG) (HA) Pomo," -FWSS 

s s , , 
ln«>m• 
L血 ,ps田 G=t l ,962,521.00 

Foo Income 39,445 00 

。 tho, 恥 om, 72,142 00 

Interest Received (Note (1)) 3,714 S7 

Root缸 Rates 

c~1ra11i,ms 
Total Income (a) 2,077,822.57 

Exp,nditure 
Porno叫 EmoJ,,me,t• 1,610,178.03 
0出 ,Cb.uges 413,014.61 

Rent and Rates 
c, 訌 ralltoms 

Total Expenditure (b) 2,023, l 92 .64 

(Deficit)/Surplus for the Year (a)-(b} 54,629.93 

區. s呻 !us of Provident Fund 6,845.89 
47,784.04 

Surplus b/f (Note (2)) 265,652.87 148,781 89 
313,436.91 148,781 89 

Add: Refund from Governme瓜
區： Refund to Government 

Transfer from LSG Reserve to 
cove, 
thes吐 "l' 叫 ju.stmentlnfinruuy 

C邱： S叩 plcmcnt (Note (3)) 

Traosfcr from 0此 rF血 ds / (to) 

LSGR邙'"'"' 
Adj.,,tm,nt fo, ut山 scd,llnc,tinn 

under Enhanced ASCP I 
ASCP(PC)- FWSS'(om-
"'恤"函） /wtde1-os出皿 todm 

pre,i,.,,ye函,) 

Su']>luse/f (Not,(4)) 313,436.91 148,781.89 

Rent 

••• 
R畫"' 

s 

Cenlnl 
Ito= 
(Cn 

s 

49,99600 
49,996 00 

49,996.00 

49,996.00 
30,377,00 
80,373.00 

(30,251.00) 

50,122.00 

Tor,J 

s 

1,962,521.00 
39,445.00 
72,142.00 
3,714,57 

49,996,00 
2,127 ,81857 

1,610,178.03 
413,014.61 

2,023,192.64 

104,625.93 
6,845.89 

97,780.04 
444,811.76 
542,591.80 

(30,251.00) 

512,340 80 

旦吐竺： 
# I,d,d;,g ea ,m'""'SZ b,;,g ,h, ud/;"d ,/lo磾en~de, CL ASCP I Enhoncd ASCP I ASCP(PC) - FWSS• 

Fo, <ho,e p,og,,mme, which "',ego,d,d心 FSA,mic"o叻 

, Balm, g,wated fram tho,e wmpl"'d FSA ,e~lml FSA-,e/ated acn,itie, wh,ch o,efand,d by 0th" Fund," Do,aaoa,fo, De,ignet,d?. 中"" 

(I) Interest received oo LSG 區 luding HA) ond Providcot Fund resccves, Rent 皿 dRotcs, Ccotnillt畑邱 included 邸 on,it血 undcrLSG; 皿dthcit呻 i,cons;a,red,sp珥 

ofLSGresmc. 
(2) Ace血ulatodbal年cofLSG Su,p區 b/ffrompre,iou.<yc邱但Iudingill intm幻cccivcd in previo四 ye血（這 (l) ,hove), thcbol血ccofl!A 皿lbol皿, ofOthc,Fund.s 

o,Do呻函 ro,nc,;郾,tcdP呻o,邙 siIDuldbes叩血tclyreport乩 

(3) AmountofLSGRcs,cvrnedtocovc,tbe,o比yad」 u,tmcntfoclnfi血叨 C邱 Supplomc皿，這y, 邸 pccSchcdulcfo,Ccotnilltcm,. 

(4) Fo, NGO, without HA,, 叩血 to disclosure of tbe movemcat of HA in 缸k res~rivc AfR, s not ncccs, 叨. Thclcvcl ofLSG c血 ulotivc "'""''(i.e. Si) will be 丐ppcd
尹 5% of the NGO', opera皿g c,penditure (i.o. Toto! E,penditure (Tl) c,duding Provid,ot Fund Contribution (Kl)) fo, the ye缸 

Fo, NGO, with HA, with cffc邙 from2022-2J,t比 cakulotion of the rumual claw-bock is 蕊 follow, 

(i)麟亨痺歸啕區區區嶧 "!!!l Septcmbc, 苹這孚畔塡至編囯 submin丑顬區辜蟬严畔苗辜 Tbe I邸dof 
LSG c=ulativc re.so國 (i.e. Sl) will be c,pped ot 25% of the NGO', opera皿gc,p叩ditmc(i.e. To叫 E,pcnditure (Tl+T2) eoduding Provident F四 Contribution (Kl)) 

foci比＂缸． 

(li) Without SS fi.,. Po,itionorss,,., l S叩tcmbcc bcino reported on此 Aoe的VS函fLi,璘bmincd bv NGO 區 ye訌 (whichi這函dcd 邸 Y,mO)w邳 ,cro] 

Fo,tbe 比"血~y,o,s(Yc訌 I to Ym 3), tbe level ofLSG 四m沚,ti,c """''(i.e. SI) will be copped at 25% ofO~NGO', operating c,penditure (i.e. Toto! E,pcnditure 
(Tl) e<duding Provident Fond Cootribution (Kl)) fo,th, Y面 Fromthcfomthfm血ciolye訌 (Yeo,4)onw缸ds, the level of LSG cmnulotive rescm ond HA rescm will be 
co血tedoltogethc, 血 tbe 叩mbinedre=c 血0皿 (i.e. Sl+S2) will be copped ot 25% oftbc NGO', opera血g c,penditure (i.e. To因 E,p叩h血c (Tl+TI) mlu血g 

ProvidentF皿 d Cootn'bution (Kl)) fo, 血 ye訌 In 出sregmd,s,p訌"'"'""吡 of the mo,cmcot of HA in 出err,邙pectivc AFR, is not o~cs認可 

[Fo,detailsof(4)(i) 皿d(4)(ii) abovc,plc邸col,o refocto S\VD's 1函 C「血dernfcre認 (l l) inSWD/S/!09/1/10 of 4 April 2022.] 
(5) Asofacili乜tingm,邱mcfo,the 叩plcmcot叩oo oftheProducti-,,ity E血皿 emeot Programroe, 血 dow焯ck ommgement of LSG c皿ulotivc resc函血0皿 m~ding 

25% of the NGO', opera皿g c,pcnd呻mould be 殫pended from 2023-24 (fo, NGO, with 2024-25 provisiorutl subvcntioo ,llocotion of $SOM o, mo~)/ 2024-25 (fm 
NGO, with 2024-25 provisiorutl ,ubve血onrulocotionofkss 由皿 $50M) until 2028-29 邸 stipulotedinSWD'sle毗, und" reference (1) I (2) / (l) / (4) in SWD 0075-0010-

0060-0080-0040 of J M缸ch2025 
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